

No. 20-493

IN THE
Supreme Court of the United States

YSLETA DEL SUR PUEBLO, *et al.*,
Petitioners,

v.

STATE OF TEXAS,
Respondent.

ON WRIT OF CERTIORARI TO THE
UNITED STATES COURT OF APPEALS
FOR THE FIFTH CIRCUIT

**BRIEF FOR AMICI CURIAE NATIONAL INDIAN
GAMING ASSOCIATION, NATIONAL CONGRESS
OF AMERICAN INDIANS, AND UNITED SOUTH AND
EASTERN TRIBES SOVEREIGNTY PROTECTION
FUND IN SUPPORT OF PETITIONERS**

THOMAS G. SPRANKLING
WILMER CUTLER PICKERING
HALE AND DORR LLP
2600 El Camino Real
Suite 400
Palo Alto, CA 94306

SETH P. WAXMAN
Counsel of Record
DANIEL S. VOLCHOK
SPENCER L. TODD
WILMER CUTLER PICKERING
HALE AND DORR LLP
1875 Pennsylvania Ave. N.W.
Washington, D.C. 20006
(202) 663-6000
seth.waxman@wilmerhale.com

TABLE OF CONTENTS

	Page
TABLE OF AUTHORITIES	ii
INTEREST OF AMICI CURIAE.....	1
SUMMARY OF ARGUMENT.....	3
ARGUMENT.....	6
I. THE HISTORY OF FEDERAL LAW GOVERNING STATE JURISDICTION OVER INDIANS	6
A. For Decades, Congress Has Sharply Circumscribed The Extent To Which State Law Governs Tribes And Tribal Members.....	6
B. The Restoration Act, Enacted Shortly After <i>Cabazon Band</i> , Is Consistent With Congress’s Prior Limits On State Jurisdiction Over Tribes and Tribal Members, Including As To Gaming.....	9
C. IGRA And Other Laws Enacted Contemporaneously With The Restoration Act Further Underscore That The Latter Did Not Give Texas Plenary Authority Over Tribal Gaming	12
II. THE DECISION BELOW WOULD HAVE ANOMALOUS AND HARMFUL RESULTS.....	15
CONCLUSION	18

TABLE OF AUTHORITIES

CASES

	Page(s)
<i>Air Wisconsin Airlines Corp. v. Hoeper</i> , 571 U.S. 237 (2014)	10
<i>Bryan v. Itasca County</i> , 426 U.S. 373 (1976)	7
<i>California v. Cabazon Band of Mission Indians</i> , 480 U.S. 202 (1987)	4, 8, 9, 12
<i>Eastern Band of Cherokee Indians v. U.S. Department of Interior</i> , 2021 WL 1518379 (D.D.C. Apr. 16, 2021)	15
<i>Epic Systems Corp. v. Lewis</i> , 138 S.Ct. 1612 (2018)	13
<i>Gobeille v. Liberty Mutual Insurance Co.</i> , 577 U.S. 312 (2016)	15
<i>McClanahan v. State Tax Commission of Arizona</i> , 411 U.S. 164 (1973)	4, 6
<i>McGirt v. Oklahoma</i> , 140 S.Ct. 2452 (2020)	7
<i>New Mexico v. Mescalero Apache Tribe</i> , 462 U.S. 324 (1983)	9
<i>Rice v. Olson</i> , 324 U.S. 786 (1945)	6
<i>Sekhar v. United States</i> , 570 U.S. 729 (2013)	10
<i>State Farm Fire & Casualty Co. v. United States ex rel. Rigsby</i> , 137 S.Ct. 436 (2016)	14, 15
<i>Texas v. Ysleta del Sur Pueblo</i> , 2016 WL 3039991 (W.D. Tex. May 27, 2016)	16
<i>Worcester v. Georgia</i> , 31 U.S. 515 (1832)	6

CONSTITUTIONAL PROVISIONS

U.S. Const.	
art. I, §8, cl. 3.....	4
art. II, §2, cl. 2.....	4

STATUTORY PROVISIONS

18 U.S.C. §1162	7
Indian Gaming Regulatory Act	
25 U.S.C.	
§2701 et seq.	4
§2701(5)	13
§2702.....	12, 15
§2703(6)	13
§2710	13
28 U.S.C. §1360(a).....	7
Catawba Indian Tribe of South Carolina Land Claims Settlement Act of 1993, Pub. L. No. 103-116, 107 Stat. 1118.....	14
Omnibus Consolidated Appropriations Act of 1997, Pub. L. No. 104-208, 110 Stat. 3009.....	15
Seminole Indian Land Claims Settlement Act of 1987, Pub. L. No. 100-228, 101 Stat. 1556	14
Ysleta del Sur Pueblo and Alabama and Coushatta Indian Tribes of Texas Restoration Act of 1987, Pub. L. No. 100- 89, 101 Stat. 666	3, 10, 12, 13, 14, 16, 17

OTHER AUTHORITIES

132 Cong. Rec. 25,873 (1986).....	11
-----------------------------------	----

133 Cong. Rec.	
9042 (1987)	11
20,956 (1987)	12
22,111 (1987)	11, 11, 12
H.R. 36, 100th Cong., 1st Sess. (1987)	11
H.R. 318, 100th Cong., 1st Sess. (1987)	11
H.R. 1344, 99th Cong., 2d Sess. (1986)	11
Statement by the President on Indian Policy, 19 Weekly Comp. Pres. Doc. 98 (Jan. 24, 1983)	9
